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N..
... NORTHSTAR 
... ENGINEERING

CONSULTANTS, INC. Fax 
2512 S. CulberhouS8 Suite 8, JoneSboro, Ar. 72401
 
Phone: (870) ;32--6700, FQX (870) 932-7860
 
Email nllengj@sbcRlobal.net
 

To: Randall Hooton, From: Dennis John Bum 

Fax: 1 (870) 932-0492 Date: 05119105 

Phone: cc: Norths1ar ~ngineerlng ... Bentonville Office 

Re: City or Jonesboro CIa88 4 sorld Waste Pennlt ## 0305004 No. of Pages 

Randall.
 

Par our diScussion, please find at18ched a copy of a April 15, 2005 letter from Attorney Ralph Ohm to ADEQ
 
With Resolution No. 2005:30 from the City of Jonesboro auttlorizing the Mayor and City Clark to enter into an
 
agreement with the Craighead County Solid Wasta Disposal Authority. The letter also asked thQ Stale to
 

"suspend all efforts to secure thjs parmit".
 

ADEQ responded With aMay 5, 2005 letter to Mr. Ohm lIOiding the permit (also attached).
 

looked at the AOEQ web slfB this morning and it showed PMnit # 0305-04 in void s1at.us.
 

If you need any further information, please advise. 

Dennis 
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APEQ
 
ARK A N S A S 
DlpertllleM of I!Jlwlru,,"'...... QuIIIW 

May 5.2005 

Ralph C. Ohm 
0enemJ Coumel 
APEIlMA Leg81 Defense Group 
211 HobsonA\'e. 
Hot Springs Nlltiomd Park, AR. 71902-1558 

RE:	 Void..ofSolid W~ PermIt 0385-64
 
City ofJoaetbont, Arkaa.... PenIIlt 9J05..S4; AII'IN 16-00457
 
DaeAmcat Idntlfteatlon Number 2809'7; Docameat Croll Rem-ee NDDlber 2'7'"
 

Dear Mr. Ohm: 

The ADEQ Solid Waste ManIlpment Divi"on (SWMD) ia in tet:ei.pt of your letter of April 15, 2005 
rcprding the City of Jonesboro·" request to have SoUd Waste Pemait Number 0305-84 voided by the 
department. It is the SWMD understanding tJIat the JandfiU associated with Permit Number 0305-84 WB.4Il 

DOl COIl$tt'UCted and disposal of waste material has QOt been perfonned at the ,lt1'. Bued on your J:equest 
and the understanding that DO disposal reJa1cd activities oocurred on the penult Jandfill site, the SWMD 
hereby voids Solid Waste Permit Number 0305-84. 

SitK'.e your permit bas been vcided regulatory requirements such os facility inspectlona, annual reporting. 
permit feet IUld fiDaoeiBl 8IJBUI1ID08 will no loaaOf be requited for this facility. Despite the voiding of Solid 
Waste Permit 030S-84, the ra.,Uity may Rtil1 be subject to additional ADEQ permits including Stormwater 
and MiniDg permits lISSOdated with any site IIDtivities. In addition the City ofJonesboro sbaJl keep &cllities 
in pJaee to prevent the illegal dumpina ofW8Ste materials at the property. 

PJaaso asll me at (SOl) 682-oS98 should you have any questions regarding this matter. 

Sincerely, 

~~	 ~I'l~ 
1. Ryan Benefield, P.E. Steve Martin 
Engineer Supervisor Cheif 
Solid Waste Management Division Solid Waste Management Division 

Cc SlUIan Speake. Prognuna Manaaer~ ADEQ 
Jim Purvis, Permit Fee Coordinator. Fiaca1 Division 
Heidi. Lovo. Inspector Supervisor, SWMD 
Harry Elliott, EDfOl'Cetnent Bnmob Manager, SWMD 
Mona Ptu1Jnan. SWMD 
Ann Weinstein, ADEQ Legal Division 

SOLlPWAsn: MANAOtMGNT DIVISION
 
., tM1'IONAl DAM: I POST OFFICE lOX 81t1S' um.E ROCIC, ARKAfr4MS 7221...,3/'taEPtfCNE 5O,.ea-DllD2' FAX 5O'l~11
 

WIllUdeq.........
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A.rkanaas Public Entitietl Rilk Management .Ae8odation
 
(APERMA)
 

Lepl DefeftIIC Group
 
211 HQIl';(JN j\VF.NUB
 

1'08i'omcsklX 1M
 
HC1'1' liPRINGS NA'l1OHALPAJU<. All. 719Qa.1S58
 

l'BLEI'HONB 501-Q4..~§5
 

lIACIDm.a 501~1B7J
 

IIALJ'H Co OHM. G8NRUL CiOtJN'!St, 

ANGJl:IA L BClK>ts 
DiIm DitI: (!lO1) J21.2m 

April 15, 2005 

AF1N' J.t, .. ~!.sr,·" 
pmt~ JiOjiji;s!l : s 
~CO wMr. Steve Martin 

ADEQ 
'I APR ~. .. ZllOS M 

ChiefSolid Waste M1magemeIn Division eoC~~~ D.,
P.O. Box 1913 TO:~ :~ 
Little Rock. AR 72219-8913 

Re: City ofJoaesbom - Ptoposed CJa8B IV LandflU Permit No. 0305-84 
Steve: 

Please be advised that I l'CCCntly met with Mayor Doug Formon with the City of 
Jonesboro. Arbnsu. Mayor Fol'DlOll bas infbrmed me that 1he Ci1y ofJonesbons bas CDt(ftCl 
into an agraemem: with the Craighead County Solid Waste Authority for the disposal ofllOlid 
waste. Furthermore. I ba~ been advised diat !be Cil1 of1oDesboro DO laager has a ~ity fur 
the aboWJootefermd to doseribed Permit. In fact, I am enclosing a eopy oftbe Resolution roecntl1 
p8BIlecI by the JOIIeIIboro City Couocil reI1ecting a desire to ab8adoP cbo pto,pc)SCd Class IV 
bmd.tiU onthe eialJty·five acre tmet described abow. 

After weighing all the optioos, the City ofJanesbom baa Iinoe cOllch.ted thIt it is in the 
City's best ill1eleSt to abandon plans to develop a Class IV landfill as desmbcd in Permit No. 
0305-84. Inatead,. the City bas decided to enter into BD agrcemem with tbcl Cndgbcad County 
SoUd Waste Amhority for the disposal ohll oCtile City's solid waste. 

Please COIISider thl8 letter as a request on bcbaIfofthe Ci1y ofJonesboro to !I1ISJXlIid all 
ef'forts to sewn: this Permit. A$ I kDow you are aware, there is cwrently litiption pending 
«mc:aniDg the dooilrion ortbe Commission to .mrm ADBQ's decision to issue this Permit. I 
have had a ebanco 10 talk with Mr. HEmsbaw abou1 this and be indigatcd thai; be would bo willq 
to non-suit his claim in tbe m:ot ADEQ agreed to rescind the Permit that i9 the flUbjcct matter of 
that litigation. this can be done with the consent and approval ofthe City ofJonesboro. 
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M,.~Martht 

Page 2 
April 1', 2005 

I want to thank you in advance for ,our time and coopendiOD in this matter. Your 
1I...s1s1RDCe throughout this whoJe pmcess hu been inwlnabl0. 

After you have had the opportunity to nwicw this Jetter and eaclosurc, should you have 
any questions or. ifl ClIO be of IUI9istancc 10 you In 1lIIY way, pleMe do IIOt had_ to contIct me. 

Respectfully. 

~~a,~1tw 
RCOIdw 

c:c:	 Mayor Doug FormOD 
Mr. Brian Wadley 
Mr. H..-tcr lJansbaw 
Ms. Lacey N"IX 
Ma. AIme Weinstein 

... _...• - .._-_.- ,'" _ ... _-~---
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RESOLUTION NO. 2005:30 

A RESOLUOON OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, 
ARKANSAS AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO EXECUTE A 
MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT FOR CAPITAL 
CONTRIB1.n10N.IMPROVEMENTS, AND DEBT INCURRENCE ON CRAIGHEAD 
COU:NTY SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL AUTHORITY 

WHEREAS, Tile City orJonesboro lias Died. closure plan with the Arklnllll Dep.rtment 
of Enl'iroame.ta1 Quilty to clOSD its Cia. 4 landnU Joe.ted at 1624 StrR"l1oor Drive by 
D~e..,ber31, 2005 ud mult nnd a new facUlty tbat will acetpt for mRaagement and 
dls,.._.. tbe Clan 4 Waite stream t:euented ",itbin the City of Jonnboro; ad 

WHEREA.S, Cralgbead County Solid WllIte Disposal Authority (CCSDWA) operata! a 
landfill OD bell.1f of ~e citizens of CrAlpQd COUDty. ArkAD'" loeated offHirbway 1 
Solltb, Cnllhcad COUDty, ArkaasAI that ba$ aD expeeted a..daIUre lD et:een of ODe 
bllDdred (100) years; and 

WHEREAS, The City ofJoaesboro earTelltly dI,polealtlC elaa 1 Waste Itream at 
CCSWDA's la..dfiU. The Jonlll'boro City COQuet!, punalDt to Raolatlol No. 1005:12 
(February 15, :Z005) Dodflod CCSWDA that It ~Il beIlll dlrecth.K all or part or Its CIUl4 
Waite eurreJltly aceeptod at the Strawnoor Lalldfill to CCSWDA'. landfill; aDd 

WHERltAS, the CI'alpead County Solid WRite Dtsposa. Autbority ••d die City of 
JODesboro Ire eommltted to ""orldllg toIet11er to ep,are that the belt aad .lIeIi WIlIte 
dlsposlll lervlc:e II provided to tbe ei.", orJonesboro aad Cralgbead County, AtkaRSu, 
at the most feasible raUl pOlllible. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF 
JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT: 

1. 'thAt die Mayor And City Clerk. be IlDd Ire hereby Authorized to execate the 
Mtmonadam Or Ulldentandtag and Acreemeat for capital COJltrlbutlon, Improvcmentrr, 
and Debt ID~rtenee on tile Craighead Conpt)' Solid Wute DlllpGlll Authority. 

1. This rnoludon 'bID take efTeet immedtltcly a.po ItI.Pdllle P'HPprov"l_ 

PASSED AND APPROVED lb•• 5th day of 


